

No. 90233-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**KENT L. and LINDA DAVIS; JEFFREY and SUSAN TRININ; and
SUSAN MAYER, derivatively on behalf of OLYMPIA FOOD
COOPERATIVE,**

Petitioners,

v.

**GRACE COX; ROCHELLE GAUSE; ERIN GENIA; T.1. JOHNSON;
JAYNE KASZYNSKI; JACKIE KRZYZEK; JESSICA LAING; RON
LAVIGNE; HARRY LEVINE; ERIC MAPES; JOHN NASON; JOHN
REGAN; ROB RICHARDS; SUZANNE SHAFER; JULIA SOKOLOFF;
and JOELLEN REINECK WILHELM,**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-1560

MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
Joe Shaeffer, WSBA #33273
Tiffany Cartwright, WSBA #43564
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104-1745
(206) 622-1604

Attorneys for WELA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

 A. Strict Scrutiny and Overbreadth Standards Apply 3

 1. The Statute Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny..... 5

 2. The Statute is Substantially Overbroad 9

 B. Void for Vagueness - “Lawful Conduct in Furtherance
 of Free Speech.” 11

 C. Survey of Other States’ Statutes..... 16

 1. Lower Standards to Survive Motion..... 16

 2. Much Narrower Scope 18

 D. California vs. Washington..... 19

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akrie v. Grant, 178 Wn. App. 506 (2013) 5, 8, 9

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 535 U.S. 564 (2002) 5

Bellevue v. Miller, 85 Wn.2d 539 (1975)..... 14

Bevan v. Meyers, 334 P.3d 39 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014) 10

Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011) 4

Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 5

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... 6

California Teachers Ass'n v. State Bd. of Educ.,
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad, 207 U.S. 142 (1907) 4

City of Bellevue v. Lorang, 140 Wn.2d 19 (2000) 6

City of Seattle v. Rice, 93 Wn.2d 728 (1980)..... 14

City of Seattle v. Slack, 113 Wn.2d 850 (1989)..... 9, 10

City of Spokane v. Douglass, 115 Wn.2d 171 (1990)..... 11, 13

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... 12

Foti v. City of Menlo Park, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir.1998) 10

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 10

Henne v. City of Yakima, 177 Wn. App. 583 (2014) 1, 18, 19

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 11, 13

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minnesota</i> , 855 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 2014).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	8
<i>Rickert v. State, Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 843 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Aver</i> , 109 Wn.2d 303 (1987).....	15
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn. 156 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 102 Wn.2d 242 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1 (1988).....	15
<i>Stilp v. Contino</i> , 613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	4

Statutes

Cal.Code.Civ.Pro. 425.16	14
--------------------------------	----

Cal.Code.Civ.Pro. 425.17(a).....	3, 19
RCW 4.24.525	passim
Various State Anti-SLAPP Statutes (APPENDIX B).....	16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

First Amendment	2, 5, 10, 12, 13, 15
Fourteenth Amendment	11
Washington’s Constitution, Article 1, § 5	9

Rules

Civil Rule 11	17
